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Telecopy: 209-584-6113 Credit 8& Wholasale

Uitramar Inc. veo

PO Box 466 B A 209-583-3330 Administrative
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September 8, 1993

Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Program

Department of Environmental Health

Alameda County Health Care Services )
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Dakland, CA 94612

SUBJECT: BEACON STATION NO. 721, 44 LEWELLING BLVD., SAN LORENZO,
CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Shin:

Enclosed is a copy of the ground-water monitoring report for the second
quarter 1993 for the above-referenced Ultramar facility. Also included is
a copy of the Quarterly Status Report which describes the work completed
this quarter and the work anticipated to be completed next quarter.

Ultramar has operated the ground-water remediation system and as of July
14, 1993 the system has removed 117,367 gallons of water. The permit to
operate the vapor extraction portion of the remediation system has not
been approved yet. It is anticipated that the permit will be approved
before the end of September 1993.

Please call if you have any questions regarding this project.
Sincerely,
ULTRAMAR INC.

T A R

Terrence A. Fox

Senior Project Manager

Marketing Environmental Department
Enclosures

cc w/encl: Mr. Steven Ritchie, San Francisco Bay Region, RWQCB

A Member of the Ultramar Group of Gompanies g usliey and Jgrvice




Uitramar

Ultramar Inc. Telecopy: 209-584-6113 Credit & Wholesale
P O Box 468 209-583-3330 Administrative

525 W, Third Street 209-583-3302 Information Services
Hanford, CA 93232-0466 200-583-3358 Accounting

(209) 582-0241

ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

DATE REPORT SUBMITTED: September 8, 1993
QUARTER ENDING: March 31, 1993

SERVICE STATION NO.: 721
ADDRESS: 44 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

COUNTY:Alameda

ULTRAMAR CONTACT: Terrence A. Fox TEL. NO: 209-583-5545
—_— ———

BACKGROUND :

In April 1987, three underground gasoline storage tanks were
excavated and removed. Samples collected from beneath the
former tanks indicated that hydrocarbons were present in the
soil. In May 1987, three monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3)
were installed by Conoco. Hydrocarbons were detected in soil
and ground-water samples collected from the wells. In
December 1988, four additional wells (MW-4 through MW-7) were
installed. Dissolved-phase hydrocarbons were detected in the
new wells. In September 1989, two additional wells (MW-8 and
MW-9) were installed. The site has been on a monitoring
program since May 1987.

In July 1990, the site was purchased by Ultramar Inc. from
Conoco. The monitoring program has continued. Submitted work
plan for additional assessment on March 14, 1991.

In October 1991, drilled two additional offsite wells (MW-10
and MW-11) southwest of the site and one onsite recovery well
(RW-1). In November 1991, performed ground-water pump test
and vapor extraction test.

In April 1992, Ultramar submitted an Interim Remediation
Plan. The plan was approved in June 1992.

In  March 1993, installed the subsurface piping for the
remediation system.

UMMARY OF THIS QU R'S ACTIVITIES:
Performed quarterly monitoring on June 23, 1993. Completed
installation of ground-water remediation system in June 1993.

BEACON
A Member of the Uttramar Group of Companies EnQuslitsgand Segyice




Station 721
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RESULT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:

Monitoring data indicates that only a sheen of free product
was detected in MW-3 this quarter. Free product was not
detected in any other well. The benzene concentration
decreased in MW-2 from 1.2 ppb to not detected, in MW-3 from
7,200 ppb to 3,200 ppb, in MW-5 from 3 ppb to not detected, in
MW-6 from 1.9 ppb to not detected, in MW-7 from 200 ppb to 20
ppb, and in RW-1 from 71 ppb to 30 ppb. Benzene
concentrations increased in MW-1 from 180 ppb to 2,400 ppb and
in MW-10 from 15 ppb to 21 ppb. Benzene concentrations
remained not detected in wells MW-4, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-11.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR NEXT QUARTER:

ACTIVITY P N _DAT
Continue quarterly ground- Ongoing

water monitoring.

Begin operation of ground-water July 1993
remediation system.

Begin operation once APCD September 30, 1993
permit approved.




3330 Data Drive
D It Suite 100
e a Rancho Cordova, CA 85670
//A Environmental A 6/638-2085
! Consultants, Inc. FAX: 916/638-8385

August 24, 1993

Mr. Terrence A. Fox
Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

Subject: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 1993,
and Status of Remediation System, through July 14, 1993
Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California
Delta Project No. 40-93-936

Dear Mr. Fox:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Ultramar Inc. (Ultramar) to
conduct quarterly monitoring at the above-mentioned site. The monitoring is intended to evaluate the
presence and concentration of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents in ground water in the vicinity of
the subject site and evaluate the effectiveness of the remediation system currently in operation. This
letter report summarizes the results of ground water monitoring and sampling activities performed
at the site on June 23, 1993, and the remediation system status through July 14, 1993. The site
location is shown in Figure 1, and site features are illustrated in Figure 2.

Quarterly ground water monitoring conducted on June 23, 1993 “included measurement of depth to
water in six on-site monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6), five off-site
monitoring wells (MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10 and MW-11), and one ground water recovery well
(RW-1), subjective analyses of water samples to evaluate the presence of free petroleum product or
product sheen in the monitoring wells, and collection of ground water samples for chemical analysis.
Methods used in the performance of these tasks are described in Enclosure A.

Water Table Elevation Measurements, Flow Direction, and Hydraulic Gradient

Depth to ground water in the monitoring wells was measured on June 23, 1993. Depth to ground
water ranged from 14.33 (MW-7) to 28.25 (RW-1) feet below the top of well casings. The water
table elevation measurements indicate an inferred direction of ground water flow beneath the site
towards the southwest, Water table measurements recorded at the site prior to June 23, 1993, are
compiled in Enclosure B and water table measurements recorded at the site on June 23, 1993, are
compiled in Table 1. A water table contour map prepared from the June 1993 data is included as
Figure 3.

Delta Delivers Solutions



Mr. Terrence A. Fox
Ultramar Inc,

August 24, 1993
Page 2

Free Petroleuam Product or Product Sheen

The presence of separate phase petroleum product or product sheen in the monitoring wells was
evaluated using procedures described in Enclosure A. On June 23, 1993, a product sheen was
detected in monitoring well MW-3; the other monitoring wells did not contain free petroleum product
or product sheen (Table 1},

Ground Water Analytical Results

Ground water samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-11 and ground
water recovery well RW-1 on June 23, 1993. Sampling procedures are described in Enclosure A,
and copies of the sampling information data sheets are included in Enclosure C.

The ground water samples were submitted for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX), and total petroleumn hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline. Analytical results indicate no
detectable TPH as gasoline or BTEX concentrations in monitoring wells MW-5, MW-6, MW-3, and
MW-9. Detectable benzene concentrations ranged from 20 ppb (MW-7) to 3,200 ppb (MW-3).
Results of the chemical analyses for the June 23, 1993, sampling event are summarized in Table 2,
and copies of the certified analytical reports are included in Enclosure D. Analyticai results reported
prior to the June 1993 sampling event are included in Enclosure E. A benzene isoconcentration
contour map is included as Figure 4.

Status of Remediation Svstemn

Delta was authorized to perform operation and maintenance of the ground water remediation system
at the site in April 1993. The system pumps ground water from recovery well RW-1 and is designed
to remove petroleum hydrocarbon constituents through treatment in an air stripper. Treated ground
water is discharged to the Oro Loma Sanitary District.

The volume of ground water treated by the remediation system through July 14, 1993, is
117,367 gallons, shown in Table 3.

Remediation System Analytical Results

In order to evaluate the effectiveness of the remediation system, water samples were collected from
the treatment system at the discharge from the system (effluent). Water samples were coilected on
May 28, 1993, and were submitted for analysis of BTEX and TPH as gasoline. Analytical results
indicate that BTEX and TPH as gasoline concentrations were well below the allowable discharge
concentrations for the Oro Loma Sanitary District. Results of the chemical analyses are summarized
in Table 4, and copies of the certified analytical reports are included in Enclosure F.



Mr. Terrence A. Fox
Ultramar Inc.
August 24, 1993
Page 3

Future Work

Delta will continue to monitor the operation of the remediation system and will perform monthiy
sampling of the remediation system effluent. The next quarterly sampling of ground water
monitoring wells is scheduled for September 1993.

Remarks\Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at
this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

It is recommended that copies of this letter report be forwarded to:

Mr. Steven Ritchie Ms. Juiiet Shin

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Alameda County Environmental
Region 2 Health Dept.

2101 Webster Street 470 27th Street, Room 322
Qakland, California 94612 QOakland, California 94612

If you have any questions, please call me at (916) 638-2085.
Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Paul V. Zianno
Hydrogeologist

i 7 ALY

Todd M. Galati
Project Manager

¢

ames R. Brownell, R.G.
California Registered Geologist No. 5078

cclenc:  Mr. Jon Black, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. - Sacramento

TMG (LRP237.TA)
Enclosures



Monitoring
Well

MW-1

MW-2

MW-4

MW-5

MW-6

Date

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/18/92
02/03/93
06/23/93

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93

TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS

Top of Riser
Elevation_(f)y*

43.67

43.09

43.10

44.66

43.79

42.47

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Depth to
Water (ft)

16.42
17.28
19.48
20.57
15.91
16.21

16.65
16.64
16.61
19.91
15.23
15.55

16.89
16.60
18.96
20.38
15.43
15.67

18.51
18.22
20.47
21.58
16.98
17.23

17.37
17.29
22.18
20.68
15.91
16.24

15.87
16.04
18.17
19.30
14.60
15.00

Ground Water

Elevation (ft)

27.25
26.39
24.19
23.10
27.76
27.46

26.44
26.45
26.28
23.18
27.86
27.54

26.21
26.50
24.14
23.01*
27.67*
27.43

26.15
26.44
24.19
23.08
27.68
27.43

26.42
26.50
21.61
23.1
27.88
27.55

26.60
26.43
24.30
23.17
27.87
27.47

Physical Observation of
Free Product or Sheen

No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen

LRP237.TA



Monitoring
Weil

MW-7

MW-8

MW-10

MW-11

RW-1

Date

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/92
06/23/93

05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/92
06/23/93

TABLE 1-Continued

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS

Top of Riser
Elevation (fi)®

41.54

42.26

44.94

42.34

45.00

43.17

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Leweiling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Depth to
Water (ft)

15.51
15.41
17.45
18.54
14.10
14.33

16.57
16.24
18.28
19.32
14,87
15.18

18.87
18.55
20.80
21.90
17.25
17.61

16.63
15.25
18.35
15.43
15.01
15.30

17.00
19.02
21.13
17.91
17.91
18.14

16.88
19.05
21.11
15.48
28.25

2 All top of riser elevations surveyed by Aegis Environmental.
Note: Aegis Environmental, Inc., collected data prior to 06/23/23.

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)

26.03
26.13
24.09
23.00
27.44
27.21

25.69
26.02
23.98
22.94
27.39
27.08

26.07
26.39
24.14
23.04
27.69
27.33

25.71
27.09
23.99
22.91
27.33
27.04

28.00
25.98
23.87
27.09
27.09
26.86

26.29
24.12
22.07*
27.69
14.92

Physical Observation of
Free Product or Sheen

No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen

LRP237.TA



TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUND WATER SAMPLES
Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb)

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Monitoring
Wwell Date Sampled Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes TPHg?
MW-1 02/18/92 - — - — —
05/15/92 2,000 47 1,200 400 41,000
08/28/92 3,800 54 850 970 110,000
11/19/92 200 <5.0 90 140 3,600
02/03/93 180 22 79 130 3,000
: 2,400 74 650 510 12,000
MW-2 02/18/92 <0.5 <0.5 1.9 <0.5 1,600
05/14/92 1.2 1.0 1.3 <0.5 740
08/27/92 6.5 1.1 0.6 <0.5 1,400
11/19/92 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 <0.5 360
02/03/93 1.2 1.6 4.5 6.4 590
06/23/93 <0.5 <0.50 0.52 0.50 160
MW-3 02/18/92 - - — — -
05/15/92 6,300 5,900 1,700 6,100
08/28/92 25,000 40,000 6,700 44,000
11/19/92 - - - —
02/03/93 7,200 11,000 2,900 13,000
06/23/93 R B0 R T e e T
MW-4 02/18/92 <0.5 <0.5 12 21
05/14/92 <0.5 5.6 1.8 2.2
08/28/92 6.6 1.3 1.6 3.1
11/19/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 400
02/03/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,100
06/23/93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-5 02/18/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
05/14/92 <0.5 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <50
08/27/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
11/19/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
02/03/93 3.0 2.7 8.0 9.9 55
06/23/93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW-6 02/18/92 4.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 370
05/14/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120
08/27/92 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
11/19/92 1.3 <0.5 1.0 1.1 66
02/03/93 1.9 2.6 23 12 100
06/23/93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50

LRP237.TA



TABLE 2-Continued

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUND WATER SAMPLES
Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb)

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, Califormia

Monitoning

Well Date Sampied Benzene Toluene Ethyilbenzene Xylenes TPHg?
MW-7 02/18/92 16 <0.5 10 16 670
05/14/92 44 <0.5 38 88 1,500

08/27/92 400 5.8 290 1,400 23,000

11/19/92 29 <{.5 10 53 330

02/03/93 200 <0.5 110 480 2,000

06/23/93 S <0.50 16 16 280

MW-8 02/18/92 <0.5 <0.5 9.5 <0.5 1,200
05/14/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130

(08/28/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140

11/19/92 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 <0.5 320

02/03/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <50

06/23/93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50

MW-9 02/18/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
05/14/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50

08/27/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50

11/19/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <50

02/03/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50

06/23/93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5¢

MW-10 02/18/92 110 57 440 53 18,000
05/15/92 24 0.8 97 <0.5 8,500

08/29/92 20 2.8 40 3.5 9,600

11/19/92 36 21 336G 31 5,700

02/03/93 15 4.6 36 9.6 2,200

06/23/93 21 24 540 45 8,100

MW-11 02/18/92 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,400
05/15/92 <0.5 1.9 1.3 0.7 1,600

08/27/92 i5 2 0.6 1.2 2,100

11/19/92 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 490

02/03/93 <0.5 <0.5 0.55 <0D.5 500

06/23/93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3350

Rw-1 05/15/92 270 62 29 140 790
08/29/92 1,300 200 68 810 24,000

11/19/92 — — — — s

02/03/93 71 5 22 110 620

06/23/93 30 33 0.8 35 220

2 Tota] petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
Note: Aegis Environmental, Inc., collected data prior to 06/23/93.

IRPZI7.TA
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1.0 GROUND WATER AND FREE-FLOATING PRODUCT DEPTH DETERMINATION

A water/petrolenm product interface probe was used to determine free product thickness and ground water

depth in each well. If a free floating product layer was not detected by the interface probe, the tip of the
probe was subjectively analyzed for product sheen or detectable odor. All measurements and physical

observations were then recorded on separate data sheets in the field.

2.0 SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF GROUND WATER

Prior to the purging of ground water monitoring wells, a water sample was collected from the monitoring
well for subjective analysis. The sample was retrieved by gently lowering a clean disposable bailer
approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer was then retrieved and
the sample contained within the bailer was examined for floating product levels, appearance of a

petroleum product sheen, and any detectable petroleum product odor.

3.0 MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT, PURGING, AND SAMPLING

Monitoring wells were purged and sampled using new disposable bailers. Ground water removed from
the wells was stored in 55-gallon barrels at the site. The barrels were labeled with corresponding
monitoring well numbers and date of purging. After pH, temperature, and purging, ground water levels
were allowed to stabilize. Samples were collected in air-tight vials, appropriately labeled and stored on
ice from the time of collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. A chain-of-custody form
was completed to ensure sampie integrity. Ground water samples were transported to the laboratory and

analyzed within the EPA-specified holding times for the requested analyses.

LRF237.TA



ENCLOSURE B

Ground Water Elevation Summaries Prior to June 1993
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TABLE 1
LIQURD 1EVEL DATA

BERCON STATION #7123

A4 LEVWELLING BOULEVARD, SAM LORENZD, CAUFDRNA

Messumermcnlgia kool
oy dhwat Depth | f::;ia Well
itori Elevation Depthio Graun er [ »
i top of casing)’ Groumdwater Elevalion? | Frem Praduct’ Thickness Depth _ Comments !l

43167 16.42 278 - — t
17.28 2639 - — —
19.48 2444 - - e
2057 23.10 — 30493 -
1501 2176 - - 31.11 -

43.09 1565 28.44 —_— — - -
16.654 2645 - - -— —
1887 2428 — — — —
1991 23.389 —-- — 43218 _
1523 2786 -— —_ 1273 —_

4310 18.89 2621 - — - :
1680 2630 — —_ ——
18.98 2412 2_!.1-00 :‘!’a . - —
2038 23.0t X . — —-
1543 2167 15.45 0.02 2952 SBalled off heavy sheen “

44 66 1851 26.15 - o — -
1822 26.44 - - - —
2047 74.19 — - - — i
2158 2308 - 24.43 -
15.98 27.68 - — 2453 —

43.79 1737 2642 - - - : h
1729 28.50 — —
22.48 .51 - — — -
20.68 231 - —_ 28.80 —_— l
15.M 2758 - — 2819 o

NOTES:
Wl Dapth
Aegis Emdronmacdal, tnc,

92701 Mhanch 24, 1853

Moasurement andrelerence shaution talkan kom aotch/mak cii top Rk shdo of vl casing.
Efvatton peferenced to mennseabovel.
Correcied (roundwatr elevation - COTW = OTYY - SPaGx LW,
QT = Corrected depth S0 water.
DTW = Measurad depth 10 Wb,

R0, = Speciic gravity; urweathered gasoline » 075, diesel = 0.80.
LHT = Mieasyred quid hycrocarbon Thiclowss.

Aok anallyzedfnct 3axmpled.

Measasesman frtm bop of casing o bottom of well

I8 £6. 4T NOT

PONI HYWERLTN WASE

&1L d




TABLE | (CONTIMUED)

LIQIND 1EVEL DATA

BEADDN STATIOW #721

44LEWBLING BOULPVARND, SAM JORENZD, CAUFCANLA
Momugementsh

3 ferd)

Reference
Elevation
{top of casing}’

4247

41.54

4494

Deplhto
Groundwater'

1547
16.04
18.17
18,30
1450

15.51
1EM
17.45
1854
1410

16.57
1624
1828
1.5
1487

18.87
18.55
20.80
21.90
17.29

16.63
525
1833
19.43
15.01

Gyoundwaler
Elevation?

e —

Depthio

Free Froduct’

Free
Produdt
Thiciness

26.60
26543
2430
23.47
27.07

26.2
413
2400
23.00
2744

2589
26.02
23580
2294
2739

2607
26.33
2414
2769
25.7i
2290

2n
I3

e —

2364
23.52

29.61
20.55

Wett Oepth

Acgls Bovkonmentd, Inc.
92-703/March 23, TRIG

wmnmdmﬁu»ukmmmmmwmm side of well casing.
Slevaticn rlerenced to meansea level
Corrected deatton - COTW = DTW - (SP.Gx LHT).

groundnaley
COTW = Comected depth to weer,
OTW = Measured deplis 2o water,

P& = Speciic gravity: wPwaathered gasaline =075, diesel « (.80,
LHT = Measured hopld hydrocarbon thickness,

Hot anlyedict sampled

Measurement from top of casingto bottom of well,

"ONT MEWEHLTIN WdSE: TR E6.

61-9°d
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TABLE 1 (CONTWNUED)
LIQUID LEVEL DATA

BEADON STATION #7211
44 LEWELLING BOULEVARD, SAN EORENZD, CAIFDRNA

|

Reference Free
Elevation Depth to Groundwales Depth lo Product
ftop of casing)' Groundheater® Blevation? Free Product’ Thlckness
e w
45.00 17,00 26.47
g Kivd 2580 _
27118 23,67 - —
1791 »n - -
2109 - -~
Q.97 16.80 2625 - -
19.05 2412 - —_
211 22907 21.30 0.0%
1548 2159 - -

NOTES: °

Viclt Depth

Aeygis Envransaenal, ng,
A2 oY March 25, 1333

1

Messimemont and selerence elevation taken liom notciynied, ontop norle sule Gl well casing.
Benation referenced 1o meanseateval

Corsectod geoundwates elevetion - COTW = DTV - PG x1HT).

COTW =Corecied depth 1o waler.

LTW = Measured depth 10 water.

PG, = Specific gaavity: unweathered gascling = (.75, diesel = 0.50.

LHT = Mecgsure liquid tpadeocarbon thickness.

Nat salhyzedfaot sampsled.

Massurement from top of cosbeg Lo bottom of well.
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ENCLOSURE C

Field Sampling Data Sheets



SAM F’LING INFORMATION SHEET
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Comst Cawar: AJCM—L = : Vadiatl ?6
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GENERAL CONDITIONS
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Nots any cleaning pecformed n Ow fieid 5/#‘1/)-&
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|

EVACUATION/STAEBILIZATION TEST DATA

Tamperatiira Camulstive
Watsr Laved Voiurrm of Water
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[ ] | i
— —] . — &
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SAMPLING INFOEBMATION SHEET

Vo  Somwants 0"5

TS Tl LM &

{

B GENERAL CUONDITIONS

Samoie D M - ﬂ Proje 2™ | onanz.o Paarercav = H
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B
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EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA

T.mp-r-ﬁsr- Cumuistive
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|
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i

e
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b8 %Y (1] — | 4
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|
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“Tee g\ Al
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SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET ]
ohmat T o rachi Cleowman
Cowd Cavee: AJQ,UL - - péort 7 6 F
Wind  Soeeds 0 - %
g GENERAL CONDITIONS
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Diacharge racs - om T 000203 « * )
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Nats any zamolng problems
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EVACUATION/STABILIZATION TEST DATA
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. SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
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GENERAL CONDI{TIONS
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SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
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GENERAL CONDITIONS
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SAM PLJNG INFORMATION SHEET
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SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
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i SAMPLINC INFORMATION SHEET
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SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
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SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET o
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ANLAB TEL No.916-447-8321 Jun 9,93 15:48 No.022 P.02

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 1910 & STREET, BACRAMENTG, CALIFGRNIA 95014 + 916-447-2046 o FAX 7 16-447-8321

Page: 2 of 2

June 9, 1983
Western Environmental Science

& Technology

Anlab 1.D. AC12321 Client Coda: 315

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TANK SAMPLE 5 # Matrix: W

Sample collection date: 05/28/93 Time: 14:30

Lab submittal date: 06/02/93 Time: 17:33

Turn-Around-Time: RUSH 5 Sampie Disposai: LAB

wst UNITS TEST DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Tot. Suspended So0lids, EPA 1650.2 mg/1 i.5 3.0

B TP S A R S e AP P NP N VR PE U SR UM A AR e R N SR R e A e e ke e S oS ML A A SR Gm M T R B TR T eg e G A A e M T e e e R e

ND = Not Detected
* Increased detection limit due to limited sample volume.

¥ Sample 1abeled Tank Sample 5 was a replacement of Tank Sample 6 submitted on 6/1/93
which was ncorrectly preserved.

Report Approved By: ’)’)/‘W’“'Q‘rp *'FW

:tmr

This reporn [a sopilcabie onéy to the sample recelvad by the b v. Thw llability of the isboratory Is Umited to the Bmeunt pRIg o7 Mis repoN. This hepor is far the
wxtlissiva use of the chenl 10 whontt I i sdidevssed and Lpon the tondition thol S ofisrt sssumes sif liaSlilty for e funher disyibution Bf e FapDn Of s Sohibnty,




ENCLOSURE D

Ground Water Sample Laboratory Reports



45; July 6, 1993

Todd Galati

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3330 Data Drive

Rancho Cordova, Ca 95670

Subject: Analytical Results for 12 Water Samples
Tdentified as: Project # 40-92-812 (Beacon 721)
Received: 06/24/93

Dear Mr. Galati:

analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
July 6, 1993 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were received in 40-milliliter glass vials sealed

with TFE lined septae and plastic screw-caps. Each sample was trans-
ported and received under documented chain of custody and

stored at 4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

#BTPEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

N\

Joel \Riff {|
Senjiox Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Tachnelogy + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 316 757-4652



JE; Sample Log 6754

§754-1

Sample: MW-9

From : Project # 40-92-812 (Beacon 721)

Sampled : 06/23/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4016c¢C

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ugs Value uer
Benzene {.50) <.50
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline {50) <50
115 %

Surrogate Recovery
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Column ¢t 0.53mm ¥ 20m DBUAX (J&M Scientific)

Waestarn Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 -+ Davis, CA 95616 « 916,7§3-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652



JE; Sample Log 6754

H754-2

Samnple: MW-8

From : Project # 40-92-812 (Beacon 721)

Sampled : 06/23/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4016cC

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) uar Value ug/t
Benzene (.50} <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50

116 %

Surrogate Recovery
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Date Analyzed: 08-29-93
Column : 0.53mn TO X 30m DBHAX (JOM Scientific)

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 753-9500 + FAX:916 757-4652
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Sample: MW-11

Sample Log 6754

6754=3

From : Project # 40-92-812 (Beacon 721)
Sampled : 06/23/93
1:1
Matrix : Water

Dilution :

QC Batch : 4016cC

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/w Value ugr
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.,50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) 350
111 %

Surrogate Recovery

135
168
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Photo Tonlzation
EPa 8020,802
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Western Environmental Science & Technology

- 45133 County Road 328

- Davis, CA 95616 - 91§ 783-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652



JE: Sample Log 6754

57544

Sample: MW-10

From : Project # 40-92-812 (Beacon 721)
Sampled : 06/23/93

Dilution : 1:10 QC Batch : 4016¢
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) uwosr Value ug/n
Benzene (5.0) 21
Toluene (5.0) 24
Ethylbenzene (5.0) 540
Total Xylenes (5.0} 45
TPH as Gasoline {500) 8100

110 %

Surrogate Recovery

time in seconds
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Western Environmental Science & Technalogy + 45133 County Road 328 -« Davis, CA 95616 « 918%/53-9500 + FAX: 818 757-4652
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Sample: MW-7

Sample Log 6754

6754~-5

From : Project # 40-92-812 (Beacon 721)

Sampled : 06/23/93
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

Parameter (MRL) uq/m
Banzene (.50}
Toluene {.50)
Ethylbenzene (.50}
Total Xylenes {.50)
TPH as Gasoline (50}

Surrocgate Recovery
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Western Environmental Scienca & Technology + 45133 County Road 328

QC Batch : 4016c

Measured
Value ug
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45; Sample Log 6754

6754=6

Sample: MW-5

From : Project # 40-92-812 (Beacon 721)

Sampled : 06/23/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 40lé6c

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/n Value uge
Benzene {.50) <,50
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50} <.,50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gascline (50) <50

124 %

Surrcgate Recovery
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Wastern Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 - 918 753-8500 -



45; Sample lLog 6754

5784=7

Sample: MW-6

From : Project # 40-92-812 (Beacon 721)

Sampled : 06/23/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 401éc

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug Value ag/n
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50

125 %

Surrogate Recovery

time in seconds
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Western Environmental Science & Tachnology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 « 916\7539500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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Sample: MW-2

From :
Sampled : 06/23/93
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water
Parameter (MRL)} ug/n
Benzene (.50)
Toluene {.50)
Ethylbenzene (.50)
Total Xylenes {.50)
TPH as Gasoline (50)

Surrogate Recovery

Sample Log 6754

§754—-8

Project # 40-92-812 (Beacon 721)

QC Batch :

4016cC

Measured
Value ugsr

s A ——— o ———— A S M o il T SN S ———— i VPP

<.50
<.50
.52
.50
160

107 %

o B b N -
c R e o time in seconds
Qa ol vt M ™ 5
oo ]
ao
% o
58
- O
uﬂ)
=
2a
£
T Ty
g4 38 S5 &
-
g & g33 3
] (- ’:;: >|:
@ g- La= o
>
Il
i
@B m
1 @
=2
g
b 2>
L &
Q
S ®
-
[ ]
hd
[l
3
"% L
1 ¥ \l
oell\ Kiff

Date fnalyzed: 30-93
Column : (.53mm X 30m OBUAX (J8l Scientific

Wastern Environmental Science & Technology -

45133 County Road 328 -

Davis, CA 95616 -

enider Chemist

915 753-9300

« FAX: 916 757-4852



GEsT7

Sample: MW-4

From :
Sanpled : 06/23/93
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water
Parameter (MRL) ug/u
Benzene (.50)
Toluene (.50)
Ethylbenzene (.50)
Total Xylenes {.50)
TPH as Gasoline (50)

Surrogate Recovery

Sample Log 6754

6754-9

Project # 40-92-812 (Beacon 721)

QC Batch : 401ec

Measured
Va lue ug/L
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Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328
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Sample: MW-1

From :
Sampled 06/23/93
Dilution : 1:50
Matrix : Water
Parameter (MRL) ug/ss
Benzene (25)
Toluene (25)
Ethylbenzene (25)
Total Xylenes (25)
TPH as Gasoline (2500)

Surrogate Recovery
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Wastarn Environmental Science & Technology

Sample Log 6754

5754—~10Q

Project # 40-22-812 (Beacon 721)

QC Batch :

4017A

Measured
Value ugr
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JE; _ Sample Log 6754

6754-11

Sample: MW-3

From : Project # 40-92-812 (Beacon 721)

Sampled : 06/23/93
Dilution : 1:250 QC Batch : 2004C

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {(MRL) ug/e Value ugni
Benzene (130) 3200
Toluene {(130) 5300
Ethylbenzene (130) 2500
Total Xylenes (130) 9100
TPH as Gasoline {13000) 61000

100 %
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Western Environmental Science & Technoiogy - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 916/753-9500 + FAX: 918 757-4652



JE; Sample Log 6754

§754=12

Sample: RW-1

From : Project # 40-92-812 (Beacon 721)

Sampled : 06/23/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2004C

Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter {MRL} ugn ' Value ugst
Benzene {.50) 30
Toluene {.50) 33
Ethylbenzene (.50) 9.8
Total Xylenes (.50) a5

TPH as Gasoline (50) 220
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
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ENCLOSURE E

Ground Water Sample Analytical Summaries Prior to June 1993



JUN 17

Aaqglc Envirenmenal, inc.

42.703/Maren 23, 1383

'93 @1:34PM ULTRAMAR INC.

TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

F.4-19

Balow mdlagtod Setaetion imi
Ner anatyzed/net Sampied,

BEACOM GTATION w721
44 LEWELLING BOULEVARD. SAN LORENZ0, CALJFORANIA
(AN resulia iy parts-por-sillion)
i wﬂwl
honitoring Daw Total Aromatic Volatile QOrganica
wedi Coliectad Potroleum
Hydrocarhons
Gasolina Banzune Toluens Ethyl Total
henzene Yylenes
MW-1 0z/18/92 w— - —_ — -—
058/15/82 41,000 2,000 a7 1,200 400
08/28/92 110,000 3,300 54 as0 aro
11/18/82 3,600 200 <5.0 50 140
Sane e . ™ 71
Mw.-2 02/18/92 1,600 0.5 <05 19 <0.8
0s/14/92 740 t.2 10 1.3 <05
pa/2r /o2 1,400 85 11 0.6 <5
t1/19/82 360 <08 <05 27 <05
Sn W L AL 2
MW=3 g2/18/92 - - . —_ -
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11/19/82 e . - - -
LT Ben o 7,90 130w
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05/14/92 4,800 <Q.5 5.5 1.3 22
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JUN 17 793 B1:34PM ULTRAMAR INC.

TABLE 2 (CONTINUED)

ANALYTICAL REBULTS: GROUNDWATER

P.3-19

BEACON STATION #721
1 LEWELLNG BOULEVARD, SAN LORENZO, CAUFORNIA
(AT reauns it panto-par-blion)
Menitoring Oate Total Aromalic Volatile Crganics
Wail Callectad Fotroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Benzene Taluene Ethyl~ Tota!
benzene Xylenes
MW-3 02/18/92 1,200 <05 <0.8 9.5 <0.5
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L Y . b L [
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11/19/82 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 13
e 3 & & -
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ENCLOSURE F

Ground Water Sample Analytical Reports




JE; June 14, 1993

Sample Log 6562

Scott Romine
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

3330 Data Drive
Rancho Cardova, CA 95670

Subject: Analytical Results for 3 Water Samples
Identiried as: Project # 40-93-934 (Beacon #721)

Received: 05/28/93

Dear Mr. Romine:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
June 11, 1993 and describes procedures used to analyze the

samples.
The sample(s) were received in:

40-ml glass vials sealed with TFE-lined septae.
1-L glass bottles sealed with TFE-lined caps
i~L polyethylene bottles with polyethelyne caps.

Each sample was transported and received under documented chaln of
custody, assigned a consecutive log number and stored at 4 degrees
Celsius until analysis commenced.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

wRTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
#7TPH ag Gasoline® (Modified EPA Method 8015 /Purge—and-Trap)

"Matals™ (EPA 6010,7000)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized anﬁlytical .
results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have guestions regarding
procedures or results. The chain~of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:
F Kif£\
or Chaemist

Waestern Envimomental Sclence & Technolagy + 45138 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 85518 + P16 753-9500 * FAX:; 016 787-4652



June 14, 19293
”57 sample Log 6562

The following abbreviations and qualiifiers may be present
in the analytical reports to follow:

ug/L 3 Micrograms of target analyte in 1 Liter of sample.

mg/kg : Milligrams of target analyte in 1 kg of sample.

B : This data quallifier indicates that a method blank
from the analytical batch contained this compound
and the level found in the sample is within § times
that level. Use data with caution.

J : ‘This data qualifier indicates that the compound was
detected at a level below the required reporting limit.

E ;: This data gualifier indicates that the compound was
detected at a level above that defined by the highest
level calibration standard.

C : This data gqualifier indicates that the presence of
the compound has been confirmed by GC/MS.

TCLP : Toxiclity cCharacteristic Leaching Procedure

MS : Matrix Spike
MSD : Matrix Spike Duplicate

RPD : Relative Percent Difference (the difference between
two values divided by the mean, expressed as a percentage.

% REC : Percent Recovery (the ratio between the weasured value
and the expected value for a spiked sample, expressed
ag a percentage.

< Less than

> ¢ Greatar than

Western Enviranmenial Science & Technelogy « 45133 Counly Aoad 32B - Davls. CA 95616 - 216 753-9500 * FAX: 3916 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 6562
E362-2
Sample: Tank Sample
From : Project # 40-93-934 (Beacon #721)
Sampled : 05/28/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4012f
Matrix : Water
Measured
Paraneter {MDL) s value wa
Benzene (.50} <.50
Toluene (-50) <.50
Ethylbenzens {50} <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (5Q) <50
Surrogate Recovery 102 ¥
g * ﬁﬁ g f time in seconds
i
38 3
)
E
3
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Eﬂ' §§§ é
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June 14, 1993

Sample Log 6562

Sample : Sample 2

From : Project # 40~93-934 (Beacon ¥ 721)

Sampled : 05/28/93 Received : 05/28/93
Matrix : Analysis Completed : 06/04/93
Units : mg/L

Motals

Farampetsy MEL* EFPA Method cone .

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickal
Selenium
Silver
Zinc

{0.010)
(0.0020)
(0.0050)
(0.010)
(0.0050)
(0.0010)
{0.010)
(0.010)
(0.0050)
(0.010)

7060
6019
6010
6010
7421
7471
6010
7749
6010
6010

* MRL = Method Reporting Limit

<0.010
0.0048
0.029
0.019
<0,0050
<0.0010
0.060
<0.010Q
0.010
0.028

W33

J9a) Kiffl'
-1 r Chemist

Wastern Envirenmental Scignce & Technology + 45133 County Rvad 328 - Davls, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500

s FAX: g16 757-4652
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Sapnple: Tank Sample S5

From : Project § 40-93-934
Sanpled : 05/28/93

June 14, 1993
Sample Log 6562

{Beacon #721)

Recelived : 05/28/93
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter (MDL} wn Value wn
7.05 pH

pH

Wostarn Envirgnmentst Scisnce & Technology - 45133 Gounty Aoad 328 - D

, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 * FAX: 916 757-4652



916 447 §321

ANL.AB TEL No.916~447-8321

ANALYTICAL LABORATQRY

June 9, 1993

Western Environmental Science
& Technology

1046 Olive Drive, Suite 3

Davis, CA 95616

Attn: Les Biddle

P.0.#: 6562

Profect #: 40-93-934

Project Location: San Lorenzo, €A
Project Name: Beacon 721

Anlab [.D. AC12318

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TANK SAMPLE 2
Sample collection date: 05/28/93
tab submittal date: 06/Q1/93
Turn-Around-Time: RUSH 5

o Py i PEY LR PR L L L L LA AP

TES
PARAMETER

Anlab I.D. AC12319

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TANK SAMPLE 3
Sample collection date: 05/28/93
Lab submittal date: 06/01/93
Turn-Around-Time: RUSH 5

NP W 0w W A A e R T e A T e e O A g e 2R

TEST
PARAMETER

----------

Tot. Rec. Phenois by EPA 420.1 wg/1

----- e ek o W W AP T o w4

Anlad I.D. AC12320

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: YTANK SAMPLE &
Sample collection date: 05/28/93
Lab submittal date: 06/01/93
Turn-Around-Time: RUSH 5

TEST

PARAMETER

UNITS

-------------- P e L T T L T L Lol E ko kit

Cyanide by EPA 335.2

--------------- T Y T L LR L Lol ke

- N e et

Jun

9,83 15:48 No.022 P,01

1910 8 STREET, SACRAMENTO, CALIFGRNIA 85014 » 916-447-206C « FAX 916-44T-8341

Client Code: 315

Matrix: W
Time: 14:3

Q

Time: 17:33
Sample Disposal: LAB

Y Y L bl

e A D W W -

TEST DETECTION
RESULT LIMIT
11 3

Client Code: 315

Matrixs W

Time: 14:30

Time: 17:33

Sample Disposal: LAB
TEST DETECYIOR
RESULT LIMIT

TTTTTTTw 0402

Client Code: 315

Matrix: W

Times 14:30

YTime: 17:33

Sample Disposal: LAB

""""" TEST DETECTION
RESULY LIMIT

TTTTTh T --6.006*

This raport Is applicable only (o the sample recelved by the labotsiory, The lisbiLty of the {aboratary Is lmvied o T ameunt pald for ihis eport This repen s for the
exciusive Uss of the eliant 1o whiam il [6 addreased and upon tha condition thal the clinst Aesutnus o iadilty for the further distribution of the report of it contents.




Ultramar

Ultramar Inc. ’ Telecopy: 209-584-6113 Credit & Wholesale
P.0). Box 466 209-583-3330 Administrative

525 W. Third Street 209-5683-3302 Information Services
Hanford, CA 93232-0466 209-583-3358 Accounting

(209) &82-0241

June 28, 1993

Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Program
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94612

SUBJECT: BEACON STATION NO. 721, 44 LEWELLING BLVD., SAN LORENZO,
CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Shin:

Enclosed 1is a copy of the Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report First
Quarter 1993 for the above-referenced Ultramar facility. Also included is
a copy of the Quarterly Status Report which describes the work completed
this quarter and the work anticipated to be completed next quarter.

Ultramar has completed the installation of the ground-water remediation
system and the system began on June 21, 1993.

Please call if you have any questions regarding this project.
Sincerely,
ULTRAMAR INC.

T A P

Terrence A. Fox

Senior Project Manager

Marketing Environmental Department
Enclosures

cc w/encl: Mr. Steven Ritchie, San Francisco Bay Region, RWQCB
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A Member ot the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service




